Iranian National Tax Administration
(INTA)

Tax Syste

the Islami ublic
oflran

2010



Tax system of the [stamic Repubdic of Iranf prepared by Tax Research Deputy : g ol g Uigic
for Planning & TT lranian National Tax Administration(JNTA).

Tehran: Ronas, 2010= 1388. : FEHTRLW T

RUISUIP VR | Sl Olaacin

978-964-7587.49-5 ; Sl

L 1 peaugd g d Luniay

R L I it 328

AT S Olgas pwmgitel

whd — oo ; Eponn

e cdd,dut g cdofllhe ity i | pildle gl olajlos © [EY Y W F

HITAY - [ VAl VTAA 005 WSau 23y

TTHT 900 Y] VIR W T

TAFYATS © e e biu bl o) lowis

Title:
Tax System of the Islamic Rep? % fran 2010
Prepare
Tax Resear tment
Deputy ! ing & IT

Iranian Natio

xresearch.ir

dministration (INTA)

N\

mfo@taxresearch.ir

Ol el (59002 (Sl ol 10 BS (lgae
¢ System of the Islamic Republic of Iran gt a bis loic
I g9l g (g3 a0k o caiglis o glIle iliiions g cilallbns 280 zo0llS Ayl
25 S el ol

AYA-PF-YOAY-TA-0  Suls
JLUVEUE S | T )

LIPER L

YA :J,' nTtl.'g

(U“'UB)) 6'1)':“ J’A.‘a.a :@l)i ATeing
Olong dioidi gl

Sl €52t B F gl

RIS

Yeoo Y

gl Slaslos 105 5SS 15 lin 513 & bl 90 & Oprlan o 07 LS

LRRE-ER =R ST -F SO

9 BBsd

2528 gLl
www intamedia.ir

A1 3t ;588 Sl jgal o sl dy S0l 5k alS



CONTENTS

Chapter A: Corparate Taxation

1
2
3
3.1
32

Chapter
f

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5
1.6

1.7

Corporate incomc taxes
Groups of companies
Other taxes on income
Real estate income tax
Tax on incidental income
Taxes on payroll

Payroll tax

Social security contributions
Taxes on capital

Net worth tax

Real estate tax

Other

International aspecis

Value-added tax

Anti-avoidance @&

Miscelianeous indirect taxes

Capital duty

Transfer tax
Stamp duty
Customs duty
Excise duty

Income tax

Taxable persons

Taxable income

Employment income

Business and professional income
Investment income

Capital gains

Personal deductions, allowances and credits

L3
[5
38
38
38
42
46
46
47

75
77
77
78
79
86
a9
89
89



10|

1.8
1.9
1.10
2
2.1
2.2
3

4
4.]
4.2
4.3
5
5.1
5.2
6

Losses

Rates

Administration

Other taxes on income

Real estate income 1ax

Tax on incidental income
Social security contributions
Taxes on capital

Net worth tax

Real estate tax 'S
Other \
Inheritance and gift 1axes .

Inheritance tax

Gift tax
International aspects &

Chapter C: Business and @t

Introduction

aoth Rk W N

1ent incentives
-estment guarantee and protection
Other business and investment considerations

Econemic and trade agreements

9
92
92
54
94
99
102
105
105
105
106
106
106
113!
111

17
119
121
143
147
149
150
153
159



TAX SYSTEM OF THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN | 11

Foreword

The present book is aimed at giving a detailed introduction to the Iranian taxation
system as well as the regulaiory framework of business and investment in Iran. The
targe audience includes legal and real persons interested in investment oppurtunities
in Iran but it may be extended to other readers including tax researchers, public
finance experts, cross-country financial analysts, politicians and government
negotiators. In short, any one secking a detaited ouiline of taxation mechanisms
and the business and investment environment in lran can be regarded as a potential

reader of the present book.

*
The book consists of three ¢chapters. Chapter A entitled Corporate Taxation is devote
10 tax liabilities of domestic and foriegn legal entities including 1ax gate Ihc‘
may be exposed to, the way different taxes are assessed, and all a ve

procedures thereof.

Chapter B under the title Individual Taxation is intend ve Wcomprehensive

outline of tax liabilities of real persons in I fe 1ax category, such

Mo

deiails as “taxable persons”, “taxable income”, * educiions, allowances,

and credits”, “tax rates”, and tax adminiSfation isSues regarding “tax returns,
2 g L

assessment and payment” have been ex in detail. International aspects, 100,

have been put into consideration.
Chapter C cntilled Busine tvestment may first seem to be irrelevant to
other parts of the bgok e it gives a detailed perspective of the regulatory
frameworks for starting maintaining economic activities in [ran, it may be of
interest to foreign investers who probably prefer 1o have simulteneously access to

information of both the tax and business regulatory frameworks.
Iranian National Tax Administration (INTA) hopes that the book in hand will be
of some help to the addresscd audience and is willing to receive feedbacks from

readers commenting on the contents.

Tax Research Department



