

Iranian National Tax Administration (INTA)

Tax System of the Islamic Republic of Iran

2010

Tax system of the Islamic Republic of Iran/ prepared by Tax Research Deputy : عنوان و نام بدنداور for Planning & TT Iranian National Tax Administration(INTA).

مشخصات نشر : . Tehran: Ronas, 2010= 1388 مشخصات ناهری : 150ص. مصور، جدول.

ىشىخصات طاھرى : 106مر.: مصور، جدول. شيايك : 5-964-7587-49-97

وضعت فهرست نویسی : فیبا

بادداشت : انگلیستی.

اوانویسی عنوان : تکس سیستم... موضوع : مالیات – ایران

شناسه (فزوده : سازمان آمور مالياتی کشور. دفتر مطالعات و تحقيقات مالياتی

رده بندې کنگره : ۱۲۸۸ ۸ت/۲۲۲۲ رده بندې دیوني : ۲۲۶/۲۰۰۹۵۵

شماره گنایشناسی ملی 🥫 ۱۹۶۲۸۲۵

Title:

Tax System of the Islamic Republic of Iran 2010 Prepared By:

Tax Research Department

Deputy for Planning & IT
Iranian National Tax Administration (INTA)

www.taxresearch.ir

Email: info@taxresearch.ir

عنوان كتاب: نظام مالياتي جمهوري اسلامي ايران

عنوان کتاب به انگلیسی: Tax System of the Islamic Republic of Iran

تهیه کننده: دفتر مطالعات و تحقیقات مالیاتی، معاونت برنامهریزی و فناوری سازمان امور مالیاتی کشور

صفحه آرایی: محمود محرابی (روناس) شابک: ۵-۴۹-۷۵۸۷-۹۶۴

چاپ: نقشینه پیمان صحافی: سپیدار

لیتوگرافی: نقشینه پیمان **ناشر**: روناس

شمارگان: ۱۰۰۰ چاپ اول: ۱۲۸۹

نشانی: تهران، خ باب همایون، خ صور اسرافیل، خ داور، مقابل کاخ دادگستری، سازمان امور

مالیاتی کشور صندوق پستی: ۱۹۵۱–۱۱۱۵

www.intamedia.ir

کلیه حقوق این اثر به سازمان امور مالیاتی کشور تعلق دارد. مُرد الله فروش

CONTENTS

Chap	ter A: Corporate Taxation	13
l	Corporate income taxes	15
2	Groups of companies	38
3	Other taxes on income	38
3,1	Real estate income tax	38
3.2	Tax on incidental income	42
4	Taxes on payroll	46
4. I	Payroll tax	46
4.2	Social security contributions	47
5	Taxes on capital	50
5. l	Net worth tax	50
5.2	Real estate tax	50
5.3	Other	51
6	International aspects	51
7	Anti-avoidance	59
8	Value-added tax	62
9	Miscelianeous indirect taxes	68
9.1	Capital duty	68
9.2	Transfer tax	68
9.3	Stamp duty	70
9.4	Customs duty	74
9.5	Excise duty	74
Chapi	ter B: Individual Taxation	75
ł	Income tax	77
1.1	Taxable persons	77
1.2	Taxable income	78
1.3	Employment income	79
1.4	Business and professional income	86
1.5	Investment income	89
1.6	Capital gains	89
1.7	Personal deductions, allowances and credits	89

1.8	Losses	91
1.9	Rates	92
1.10	Administration	92
2	Other taxes on income	94
2.1	Real estate income tax	94
2.2	Tax on incidental income	99
3	Social security contributions	102
4	Taxes on capital	105
4.1	Net worth tax	105
4.2	Real estate tax	105
4.3	Other	106
5	Inheritance and gift taxes	106
5.1	Inheritance tax	106
5.2	Gift tax	111
6	International aspects	111
Chapte	er C: Business and Investment	117
1	Introduction	119
2	Forms of business	121
3	Foriegn investment	143
4	Investment restrictions	147
5	Investment incentives	149
6	Investment guarantee and protection	150
7	Other business and investment considerations	153
8	Economic and trade agreements	159

Foreword

The present book is aimed at giving a detailed introduction to the Iranian taxation system as well as the regulatory framework of business and investment in Iran. The target audience includes legal and real persons interested in investment oppurtunities in Iran but it may be extended to other readers including tax researchers, public finance experts, cross-country financial analysts, politicians and government negotiators. In short, any one seeking a detailed outline of taxation mechanisms and the business and investment environment in Iran can be regarded as a potential reader of the present book.

The book consists of three chapters. Chapter A entitled Corporate Taxation is devoted to tax liabilities of domestic and foriegn legal entities including tax categories they may be exposed to, the way different taxes are assessed, and all administrative procedures thereof.

Chapter B under the title Individual Taxation is intended to give a comprehensive outline of tax liabilities of real persons in Iran. As for each tax category, such details as "taxable persons", "taxable income", "personal deductions, allowances, and credits", "tax rates", and tax administration issues regarding "tax returns, assessment and payment" have been explained in detail. International aspects, too, have been put into consideration.

Chapter C entitled Business and Investment may first seem to be irrelevant to other parts of the book but since it gives a detailed perspective of the regulatory frameworks for starting and maintaining economic activities in Iran, it may be of interest to foreign investers who probably prefer to have simulteneously access to information of both the tax and business regulatory frameworks.

Iranian National Tax Administration (INTA) hopes that the book in hand will be of some help to the addressed audience and is willing to receive feedbacks from readers commenting on the contents.